

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES**

**OCTOBER TERM, 2002**

---

**No. 01-1491**

**CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR, SAN  
FRANCISCO DISTRICT OF IMMIGRATION AND  
NATURALIZATION SERVICE, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioner,*

**v.**

**HYUNG JOON KIM,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LAW FACULTY IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

**On Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**DANIEL KANSTROOM,**  
Boston College Law School,  
885 Centre Street,  
Newton, Massachusetts 02459  
617-552-0880  
Attorney for *Amici Curiae* Law Professors  
[Names of individual *amici* are listed at the conclusion of  
this brief]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4**

**ARGUMENT ..... 11**

**I. ALL NON-CITIZENS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES ARE PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTION WHEN THE GOVERNMENT ACTS TO DETAIN OR TO REMOVE THEM ..... 11**

**A. The Plenary Power Doctrine Was First Developed in a Largely Discredited Case Involving the Exclusion of Non-citizens .... 11**

**B. There is a Well-Recognized Distinction Between the “Plenary Power” of Congress as to Substantive Immigration Laws and the Constitutional Limits on that Power to Detain Individuals Within the United States..... 16**

**II. THIS COURT HAS APPLIED THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE TO THE DETENTION OF LAWFULLY ADMITTED PERMANENT RESIDENTS DURING REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS TO A MUCH LESSER EXTENT THAN TO NON-CITIZENS SEEKING ADMISSION..... 23**

**III. THE PLENARY POWER DOCTRINE DERIVES FROM THE COURT’S**

**RECOGNITION OF THE EXECUTIVE'S  
AUTHORITY OVER FOREIGN AFFAIRS, A  
CONSIDERATION WITH VIRTUALLY NO  
RELEVANCE TO THIS CASE..... 26**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 28**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Addington v. Texas*, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)..... 19

*Almeida-Sanchez v. United States*, 413 U.S. 266 (1973) ..... 16

*Baker v. Carr*, 369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 26

*Barrera-Echavarria v. Rison*, 44 F.3d 1441 (9th Cir.; en banc), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 976 (1995)..... 27

*Bridges v. Wixon*, 326 U.S. 135 (1945)..... 10, 21

*Carlson v. Landon*, 342 U.S. 524 (1952) ..... 22, 23

*Chae Chan Ping v. United States* (The Chinese Exclusion Case) 130 U.S. 581 ..... 5, 11, 13 26

*Chowdhury v. INS*, 249 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Ekiu v. United States*, 142 U.S. 651 (1892)..... 11, 12

*Fiallo v. Bell*, 430 U.S. 787 (1977) ..... 26

*Fong Yue Ting v. United States*, 149 U.S. 698 (1893) ... 14, 15

*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) ..... 18

|   |              |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....   | 17           |
| <i>Gisbert v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 988 F.2d 1437 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) ..... | 27           |
| <i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....                                 | 26, 27       |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....   | 27           |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....   | 9            |
| <i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972) .....                                     | 19           |
| <i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985).....  | 17           |
| <i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 727 F.2d 957 (11th Cir. 1984) aff'd, 472 U.S. 846 .....           | 14, 27       |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....                                 | 10, 21       |
| <i>Kamalthas v. INS</i> , 251 F.3d 1279 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....                  | 9            |
| <i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997) .....                                    | 18           |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....                                  | 26           |
| <i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....                              | 27           |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....                                      | 8, 9, 13, 24 |
| <i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....                                   | 24           |
| <i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....                                      | 5            |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 335 (1976).....                                | 3, 24        |
| <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 567 (1896).....                                      | 5            |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....                                  | 19                |
| <i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....                                   | 13                |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....                                  | 22, 23, 24        |
| <i>Sareang Ye v. INS</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....         | 9                 |
| <i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1856).....                                 | 5                 |
| <i>Shaugnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) ....                             | 9, 14, 18, 21, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)....                         | 3, 4, 7, 18,21    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 537 (1950) ..... | 29                |
| <i>United States v. Hare</i> , 873 F.2d 796 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....      | 18                |
| <i>United States v. Theron</i> , 782 F.2d 1510 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) ..... | 18                |
| <i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228<br>(1896) .....                  | 4, 15, 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903) .....                              | 5, 20,21          |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....                              | 4, 16, 20, 22     |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....                               | 4, 9, 10, 19, 21  |

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

|                          |    |
|--------------------------|----|
| Art. I, § 2, cl. 2 ..... | 21 |
| Art. I, § 3, cl. 3 ..... | 21 |

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| Art. I, § 1, cl. 5 .....   | 21                 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a).....  | 2, 11, 25, 28      |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....  | 2, 8               |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....  | 2, 4, 8, 9, 17, 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....  | 2                  |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b).....  | 8                  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....   | 3                  |
| 50 U.S.C. § 453 .....  | 25                 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1.1 .....   | 11                 |
| Alien Enemies Act, ch. 66, 1 Stat. 577.....  | 23                 |
| Alien Friends Act, ch. 58, 1 Stat. 570, 571 (1798).....  | 23                 |
| Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility<br>Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub.L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat.<br>3009 ..... | 2, 5               |
| Sedition Act, ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596 (1798) .....   | 23                 |

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Detaining Plenary Power: The<br/>Meaning and Impact of Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 16 <i>Geo.<br/>Imm. L. J.</i> 365 ..... | 12 |
| T. Alexander Aleinikoff, <i>Federal Regulation of Aliens and<br/>the Constitution</i> , 83 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 862, 864-69.....                 | 12 |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| Louis Henkin, <i>The Constitution and United States Sovereignty: A Century of Chinese Exclusion and its Progeny</i> , 100 Harv.L.Rev. 853, 862.....  | 12        |
| David M. Hudson, <i>Tax Problems for Departing Aliens</i> , 97-03 Immigration Briefings 1-3.....   | 25        |
| Daniel Kanstroom, <i>Deportation, Social Control, and Punishment: Some Thoughts About Why Hard Laws Make Bad Cases</i> , 113 Harv.L.Rev. 1890 .....  | 12        |
| Daniel Kanstroom, <i>St. Cyr or Insincere: The Strange Quality of Supreme Court Victory</i> , 16 Geo. Imm. L.J. 413.....   | 9         |
| Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Immigration Law and the Principle of Plenary Congressional Power</i> , 1984 Sup. Ct. REV. 255, 256-78.....   | 5, 12, 28 |
| James Madison, <i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions</i> , 4 Debates, Resolutions and Other Proceeding, In Convention on the Adoption of the Federal Constituion556 (Jonathan Elliot, 2d ed., 1836)..... | 6         |
| David A. Martin, <i>Due Process and Membership in the National Community: Political Asylum and Beyond</i> , 44 U. Pitt. L. Rev.. 165, 166-80 .....   | 12        |
| David A. Martin, <i>Graduated Application of Constitutional Protections for Aliens: The Real Meaning of Zadvydas</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 47 .....   | 7, 25     |
| Hiroshi Motomura, <i>Immigration Law After a Century of Plenary Power: Phantom Constitutional Norms and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 545 .....   | 12, 14    |
| Hiroshi Motomura, <i>The Curious Evolution of Immigration Law: Procedural Surrogates for Substantive</i>   |           |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Constitutional Rights</i> , 92 Colum.L.Rev. 1625, 1632-50 .....   | 12 |
| Gerald Neuman, <i>Strangers to the Constitution</i> , (Princeton University Press 1996) .....  | 12 |
| Margaret H. Taylor, <i>Detained Aliens Challenging Conditions of Confinement and the Porous Border of the Plenary Power Doctrine</i> , 22 Hastings Const.L.Q. 1087 ..... | 15 |
| Peter H. Schuck, <i>The Transformation of Immigration Law</i> , 84 Colum.L.Rev. 1, 14-18.....  | 12 |
| Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>The Exclusion and Detention of Aliens: Lessons from the Lives of Ellen Knauff and Ignatz Mezei</i> , 143 U. PA. L. Rev.. 933, 939-951 .....   | 12 |
| The Kentucky Resolution, Documents of American History 181 (Henry Steele Commanger ed., 6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1958) ....   | 20 |
| 8 Annals of Cong. 2012.....  | 24 |
